SYNODICAL COUNCIL, PASTOR-AT-LARGE MEMBER

Rev Matthew J Brown
Age: 50 years old

Service:
Serving Unit
Abiding Word LC (Houston, TX)
Our Redeemer LC (Union City, TN)
Beautiful Savior LC (Clarksville, TN)
Luther Preparatory School (Watertown, WI)

Other Service:
Position
Member
Member
Member
Circuit Pastor
Member
Member
Contact
Member
Circuit Pastor
Member
Contact
Member

(* = incumbent)

From To
10/1/2016 present
1/1/2003 9/30/2016
7/1/2000 9/30/2016
8/1/1998 7/31/1999

Type
Pastor
Pastor
Pastor
Teacher

Board/Commission

SC Mission Board (SC)

Relief Committee (SC)
Commission on Lutheran Schools
Magnolia (Cottonbelt, SA)

SA Mission Board (SA)
Commission on Lutheran Schools
Campus Ministry Pastor
Commission on Evangelism (SA)
North Florida (Cypress, SA)
Commission on Lutheran Schools
Campus Ministry Pastor

Military Contact Pastor

Start Date

10/1/2019
8/1/2017
8/1/2016
7/1/2016
7/1/2014
7/1/2012
7/1/2010
8/1/2009
7/1/2008
2/27/2008
1/1/2007
8/1/2000

End Date

6/30/2022
present

8/31/2020
12/1/2016
9/30/2016
7/31/2016
9/30/2016
7/31/2014
12/1/2016
6/30/2012
9/30/2016
present



Rev Joel S Heckendorf
Age: 46 years old

Service:
Serving Unit
Light of the Valleys LC (Reno, NV)
Immanuel LC (Greenville, WI)
St Peter LC - Schofield Campus (Schofield, WI)
Kettle Moraine Lutheran High School (Jackson, WI)

Other Service:
Position
Chairman
Contact
Chairman
Second Vice President
Chairman
Member
Circuit Pastor
Member

Event
Delegate to a WELS Convention

From To
12/1/2018 present
4/1/2008 11/30/2018
7/1/2001 3/31/2008
9/1/2000 6/30/2001

Board/Commission

Multi-Language Productions Committee
Campus Ministry Pastor
Multi-Language Productions Committee
Northern Wisconsin

Outreach to Muslims Committee
Commission on Evangelism (NW)
Wausau (Wisconsin River Valley, WW)
Commission on Adult Discipleship (WW)

Date
7/31/2017

Type

Pastor
Pastor
Pastor

Teacher

Start Date
7/1/2019
2/7/2019
1/1/2016
7/1/2014
7/1/2013
6/1/2008
6/6/2006
4/1/2005

End Date

6/30/2023
present
6/30/2019
12/18/2018
6/30/2016
12/1/2018
3/10/2008
6/30/2008



Mr James V Henrickson Jr

Age: 57 years old

Service:

Serving Unit

Calvary LS (Dallas, TX)
Zion LS (Torrance, CA)

Position
Principal
Principal

Other Service:
Position
Member
Coordinator
Member

Member
Coordinator
Coordinator
Member
Member
Member

Event
Delegate to a WELS Convention
Delegate to a WELS Convention

BOARD FOR MINISTERIAL EDUCATION, TEACHER OF STAFF MINISTER

From To
7/1/1992 present
7/1/1986 6/30/1992

Start Date End Date

7/1/1992 present

7/1/1986 6/30/1992

Board/Commission

Board of Appeals (SC)

Commission on Lutheran Schools (SC)
Continuing Education for Called Workers
Committee

Board of Appeals (SC)

Commission on Lutheran Schools (SC)
Commission on Lutheran Schools (SC)
Commission on Lutheran Schools (SC)
Board of Appeals (SC)

Commission on Lutheran Schools (SC)

Date
7/29/2019
7/1/1999

7/1/2018
7/1/2017
8/1/2013

7/1/2012
7/1/2010
7/1/2005
7/1/2004
7/1/2002
8/1/1998

Type
Teacher
Teacher

Start Date

End Date

6/30/2024
6/30/2022
present

6/30/2018
6/30/2016
6/30/2010
6/30/2005
6/30/2008
7/31/2004



Mr Jacob J Unke

Age: 32 years old

Service:

Serving Unit

Divine Savior Academy - Sienna (Missouri City, TX)
Sienna Lutheran Academy (Missouri City, TX)

Lord and Savior LS (Crystal Lake, IL)

St Paul LS (Norfolk, NE)

California Lutheran High School (Wildomar, CA)
California Lutheran High School (Wildomar, CA)

Position Start Date
Vice Principal 7/1/2017
Principal 1/1/2017

Principal 7/1/2015

End Date

6/29/2018
6/30/2017
6/30/2016

From

7/1/2018
7/1/2017
1/1/2017
7/1/2015
7/1/2013
7/1/2012

To
present

6/30/2018
6/30/2017
6/30/2016
6/30/2014
6/30/2013

Type

Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher



BOARD FOR MINISTERIAL EDUCATION, LAYMAN

Dr. Peter Martens
Age: 39 years old
Congregation: Shepherd of the Plains Lutheran Church (Lubbock, TX)

Occupation:

Texas Tech University —

College of Visual Associate Dean for Faculty, Research, and Creative Activity (Fall 2020-present)
Associate Director for Graduate Programs (Fall 2017-Spring 2020)

Co-director, Performing Arts Research Lap (Fall 2017-present)

Associate Professor of Music (2011-present)

Assistant Professor of Music (2005-2011)

Columbia College, Chicago, lllinois, Adjunct Faculty in Music (2004-2005)

Potomac Senior HS, Dumfries, Virginia, Director of Orchestra & Instructor of Latin (1996-199)

Past congregation and synod service:
Congregation president, organist, Board for Christian Education, and elder

Current congregation and synod service:
Congregation head elder and vice president



Mr. Adam Zastrow
Age: 40 years old
Congregation: Peace Lutheran Church (Hartford, WI)

Occupation:
General manager of WB Warehousing and Logistics

Past congregation and synod service:
Church council member, Board of Adult Discipleship chairman, Compensation Committee for Called Workers member, Financial Stewardship Committee
chairman, usher, communion assistant, Technology committee member, 5 Year Planning Committee member

Current congregation and synod service:
Board of Elders member, usher, communicant assistant



MARTIN LUTHER COLLEGE GOVERNING BOARD, CHAIRMAN (PARISH PASTOR)

Rev Aaron T Mueller

Age: 43 years old

Service:

Serving Unit

St Paul Lutheran Church (Howards Grove, WI)
Shepherd of the Hills Lutheran Church (Tucson, AZ)
St Mark Lutheran Church (Eau Claire, WI)

Michigan Lutheran Seminary (Saginaw, Ml)
Christian Life Resources (Hartford, WI)

Luther Preparatory School, LHS (Watertown, WI)

Other Service:
Position
Member
Part-time

From
8/8/2016
4/1/2010
7/1/2005
7/1/2004
9/1/2003
7/15/2000

Board/Commission

To
present
8/7/2016
3/31/2010
6/30/2005
6/30/2004
6/30/2001

Nominating Committee (AZCA)

Campus Ministry Pastor

Type
Pastor
Pastor
Pastor
Teacher
Lay Worker
Teacher

Start Date
7/1/2014
7/1/2005

End Date
8/1/2016
4/30/2010



Rev Michael J Seifert

Age: 45 years old

Service:

Serving Unit From To Type
Living Hope LC (Midlothian, VA) 7/1/2005 present Pastor
Luther Preparatory School (Watertown, W) 7/1/2003 6/30/2005 Pastor

Other Service:
Position

Second Vice President
Second Vice President
Circuit Pastor
Member

Chairman

Member

Chairman

Contact

Contact

Member

Contact

Contact

Board/Commission

North Atlantic

North Atlantic

James River (Colonial South, NA)
Martin Luther College Governing Board
Ministry of Christian Giving (NA)
Martin Luther College Governing Board
Ministry of Christian Giving (NA)
Campus Ministry Pastor

Campus Ministry Pastor

Military Contact Pastor

Campus Ministry Pastor

Campus Ministry Pastor

Start Date

7/1/2020
7/1/2018
10/11/2016
7/1/2014
7/1/2014
7/1/2013
9/1/2008
1/1/2007
7/1/2005
1/1/2001

End Date
6/30/2022
6/30/2020
6/30/2018
6/30/2020
6/30/2017
6/30/2014
6/30/2014
present
12/31/2006
present
present
4/1/2020



BOARD OF APPEALS, PASTOR

Rev David R Rosenau

Age: 50 years old

Service:
Serving Unit From To Type
St Mark LC (Leesburg, FL) 8/2/2009 present Pastor

Other Service:

Position Board/Commission Start Date End Date
Chairman Committee on Constitutional Matters (SA) 7/1/2019 6/30/2023
Chairman Board of Appeals (SA) 7/1/2018 6/30/2024
Circuit Pastor Citrus (Cypress, SA) 7/1/2018 present

Contact Campus Ministry Pastor 7/1/2009 present



Rev Paul E Zell

Age: 64 years old

Service:

Serving Unit

Living Savior LC (Hendersonville, NC)

Wisconsin Lutheran Seminary (Mequon, WI)
Messiah LC (Johns Creek, GA)

St Croix Lutheran Academy (West Saint Paul, MN)
Our Savior LC (Brookings, SD)

Martin Luther Prep School (Prairie Du Chien, WI)
Martin Luther Prep School (Prairie Du Chien, WI)

Other Service:
Position
Chairman
Member
Chairman
Secretary
Secretary
Member

First Vice President
Circuit Pastor
Member
Chairman
Member
Secretary

Event
Delegate to a WELS Convention

From To
1/21/2018 present
7/1/2002 1/20/2018
2/1/1992 6/30/2002
7/1/1987 1/31/1992
7/1/1984 6/30/1987
7/1/1983 6/30/1984
7/1/1979 6/30/1980

Board/Commission

Board of Appeals (SEW)
Translation Liaison Committee
Board of Appeals (SEW)
Committee for India Missions
Committee for India Missions
Support Committee

South Atlantic

Citrus (Cypress, SA)
Committee for India Missions
Board for Parish Services (SA)
Commission on Evangelism (MN)
DM Mission Board (DM)

Date
7/1/1997

Type
Pastor
Pastor
Pastor
Pastor
Pastor
Teacher
Teacher

Start Date
7/1/2016
12/1/2013
7/1/2010
10/1/2005
10/1/2003
8/1/2000
6/16/2000
6/10/1998
1/1/1998
5/1/1993
1/1/1988
4/1/1986

End Date

6/30/2018
present
6/30/2016
6/30/2007
9/30/2005
7/31/2002
6/30/2002
6/15/2000
9/30/2003
present
2/1/1992
7/1/1987



