SYNODICAL COUNCIL, PASTOR-AT-LARGE MEMBER

(* = incumbent)

Rev Matthew J Brown

Age: 50 years old

Service:

Serving Unit	<u>From</u>	<u>To</u>	<u>Type</u>
Abiding Word LC (Houston, TX)	10/1/2016	present	Pastor
Our Redeemer LC (Union City, TN)	1/1/2003	9/30/2016	Pastor
Beautiful Savior LC (Clarksville, TN)	7/1/2000	9/30/2016	Pastor
Luther Preparatory School (Watertown, WI)	8/1/1998	7/31/1999	Teacher

Other Service:

- tiller			
<u>Position</u>	Board/Commission	Start Date	End Date
Member	SC Mission Board (SC)	10/1/2019	6/30/2022
Member	Relief Committee (SC)	8/1/2017	present
Member	Commission on Lutheran Schools	8/1/2016	8/31/2020
Circuit Pastor	Magnolia (Cottonbelt, SA)	7/1/2016	12/1/2016
Member	SA Mission Board (SA)	7/1/2014	9/30/2016
Member	Commission on Lutheran Schools	7/1/2012	7/31/2016
Contact	Campus Ministry Pastor	7/1/2010	9/30/2016
Member	Commission on Evangelism (SA)	8/1/2009	7/31/2014
Circuit Pastor	North Florida (Cypress, SA)	7/1/2008	12/1/2016
Member	Commission on Lutheran Schools	2/27/2008	6/30/2012
Contact	Campus Ministry Pastor	1/1/2007	9/30/2016
Member	Military Contact Pastor	8/1/2000	present

Rev Joel S Heckendorf

Age: 46 years old

Service:

Serving Unit	<u>From</u>	<u>To</u>	<u>Type</u>
Light of the Valleys LC (Reno, NV)	12/1/2018	present	Pastor
Immanuel LC (Greenville, WI)	4/1/2008	11/30/2018	Pastor
St Peter LC - Schofield Campus (Schofield, WI)	7/1/2001	3/31/2008	Pastor
Kettle Moraine Lutheran High School (Jackson, WI)	9/1/2000	6/30/2001	Teacher

Other Service:

<u>Position</u>	Board/Commission	Start Date	End Date
Chairman	Multi-Language Productions Committee	7/1/2019	6/30/2023
Contact	Campus Ministry Pastor	2/7/2019	present
Chairman	Multi-Language Productions Committee	1/1/2016	6/30/2019
Second Vice President	Northern Wisconsin	7/1/2014	12/18/2018
Chairman	Outreach to Muslims Committee	7/1/2013	6/30/2016
Member	Commission on Evangelism (NW)	6/1/2008	12/1/2018
Circuit Pastor	Wausau (Wisconsin River Valley, WW)	6/6/2006	3/10/2008
Member	Commission on Adult Discipleship (WW)	4/1/2005	6/30/2008

<u>Event</u>

Delegate to a WELS Convention

<u>Date</u> 7/31/2017

BOARD FOR MINISTERIAL EDUCATION, TEACHER OF STAFF MINISTER

Mr James V Henrickson Jr

Age: 57 years old

Service:

Serving UnitFromToTypeCalvary LS (Dallas, TX)7/1/1992presentTeacherZion LS (Torrance, CA)7/1/19866/30/1992Teacher

PositionStart DateEnd DatePrincipal7/1/1992presentPrincipal7/1/19866/30/1992

Other Service:

<u>Position</u>	Board/Commission	Start Date	<u>End Date</u>
Member	Board of Appeals (SC)	7/1/2018	6/30/2024
Coordinator	Commission on Lutheran Schools (SC)	7/1/2017	6/30/2022
Member	Continuing Education for Called Workers	8/1/2013	present
	Committee		
Member	Board of Appeals (SC)	7/1/2012	6/30/2018
Coordinator	Commission on Lutheran Schools (SC)	7/1/2010	6/30/2016
Coordinator	Commission on Lutheran Schools (SC)	7/1/2005	6/30/2010
Member	Commission on Lutheran Schools (SC)	7/1/2004	6/30/2005
Member	Board of Appeals (SC)	7/1/2002	6/30/2008
Member	Commission on Lutheran Schools (SC)	8/1/1998	7/31/2004

<u>Event</u> <u>Date</u>

Delegate to a WELS Convention 7/29/2019
Delegate to a WELS Convention 7/1/1999

Mr Jacob J Unke

Age: 32 years old

Service:

Serving Unit	<u>From</u>	<u>To</u>	<u>Type</u>
Divine Savior Academy - Sienna (Missouri City, TX)	7/1/2018	present	Teacher
Sienna Lutheran Academy (Missouri City, TX)	7/1/2017	6/30/2018	Teacher
Lord and Savior LS (Crystal Lake, IL)	1/1/2017	6/30/2017	Teacher
St Paul LS (Norfolk, NE)	7/1/2015	6/30/2016	Teacher
California Lutheran High School (Wildomar, CA)	7/1/2013	6/30/2014	Teacher
California Lutheran High School (Wildomar, CA)	7/1/2012	6/30/2013	Teacher

<u>Position</u>	<u>Start Date</u>	<u>End Date</u>
Vice Principal	7/1/2017	6/29/2018
Principal	1/1/2017	6/30/2017
Principal	7/1/2015	6/30/2016

BOARD FOR MINISTERIAL EDUCATION, LAYMAN

Dr. Peter Martens

Age: 39 years old

Congregation: Shepherd of the Plains Lutheran Church (Lubbock, TX)

Occupation:

Texas Tech University –

College of Visual Associate Dean for Faculty, Research, and Creative Activity (Fall 2020-present)

Associate Director for Graduate Programs (Fall 2017-Spring 2020)

Co-director, Performing Arts Research Lap (Fall 2017-present)

Associate Professor of Music (2011-present)

Assistant Professor of Music (2005-2011)

Columbia College, Chicago, Illinois, Adjunct Faculty in Music (2004-2005)

Potomac Senior HS, Dumfries, Virginia, Director of Orchestra & Instructor of Latin (1996-199)

Past congregation and synod service:

Congregation president, organist, Board for Christian Education, and elder

Current congregation and synod service:

Congregation head elder and vice president

Mr. Adam Zastrow

Age: 40 years old

Congregation: Peace Lutheran Church (Hartford, WI)

Occupation:

General manager of WB Warehousing and Logistics

Past congregation and synod service:

Church council member, Board of Adult Discipleship chairman, Compensation Committee for Called Workers member, Financial Stewardship Committee chairman, usher, communion assistant, Technology committee member, 5 Year Planning Committee member

Current congregation and synod service:

Board of Elders member, usher, communicant assistant

MARTIN LUTHER COLLEGE GOVERNING BOARD, CHAIRMAN (PARISH PASTOR)

Rev Aaron T Mueller

Age: 43 years old

Service:

Serving Unit	<u>From</u>	<u>To</u>	<u>Type</u>
St Paul Lutheran Church (Howards Grove, WI)	8/8/2016	present	Pastor
Shepherd of the Hills Lutheran Church (Tucson, AZ)	4/1/2010	8/7/2016	Pastor
St Mark Lutheran Church (Eau Claire, WI)	7/1/2005	3/31/2010	Pastor
Michigan Lutheran Seminary (Saginaw, MI)	7/1/2004	6/30/2005	Teacher
Christian Life Resources (Hartford, WI)	9/1/2003	6/30/2004	Lay Worker
Luther Preparatory School, LHS (Watertown, WI)	7/15/2000	6/30/2001	Teacher

Other Service:

<u>Position</u>	Board/Commission	Start Date	End Date
Member	Nominating Committee (AZCA)	7/1/2014	8/1/2016
Part-time	Campus Ministry Pastor	7/1/2005	4/30/2010

Rev Michael J Seifert

Age: 45 years old

Service:

Serving Unit	<u>From</u>	<u>To</u>	<u>Type</u>
Living Hope LC (Midlothian, VA)	7/1/2005	present	Pastor
Luther Preparatory School (Watertown, WI)	7/1/2003	6/30/2005	Pastor

Other Service:

Other Service.			
<u>Position</u>	Board/Commission	Start Date	End Date
Second Vice President	North Atlantic	7/1/2020	6/30/2022
Second Vice President	North Atlantic	7/1/2018	6/30/2020
Circuit Pastor	James River (Colonial South, NA)	10/11/2016	6/30/2018
Member	Martin Luther College Governing Board	7/1/2014	6/30/2020
Chairman	Ministry of Christian Giving (NA)	7/1/2014	6/30/2017
Member	Martin Luther College Governing Board	7/1/2013	6/30/2014
Chairman	Ministry of Christian Giving (NA)	9/1/2008	6/30/2014
Contact	Campus Ministry Pastor	1/1/2007	present
Contact	Campus Ministry Pastor	7/1/2005	12/31/2006
Member	Military Contact Pastor	1/1/2001	present
Contact	Campus Ministry Pastor		present
Contact	Campus Ministry Pastor		4/1/2020

BOARD OF APPEALS, PASTOR

Rev David R Rosenau

Age: 50 years old

Service:

Serving UnitFromToTypeSt Mark LC (Leesburg, FL)8/2/2009presentPastor

Other Service:

Board/Commission End Date **Position** Start Date Chairman Committee on Constitutional Matters (SA) 7/1/2019 6/30/2023 Chairman Board of Appeals (SA) 7/1/2018 6/30/2024 **Circuit Pastor** Citrus (Cypress, SA) 7/1/2018 present **Campus Ministry Pastor** 7/1/2009 Contact present

Rev Paul E Zell

Age: 64 years old

Service:

Serving Unit	<u>From</u>	<u>To</u>	<u>Type</u>
Living Savior LC (Hendersonville, NC)	1/21/2018	present	Pastor
Wisconsin Lutheran Seminary (Mequon, WI)	7/1/2002	1/20/2018	Pastor
Messiah LC (Johns Creek, GA)	2/1/1992	6/30/2002	Pastor
St Croix Lutheran Academy (West Saint Paul, MN)	7/1/1987	1/31/1992	Pastor
Our Savior LC (Brookings, SD)	7/1/1984	6/30/1987	Pastor
Martin Luther Prep School (Prairie Du Chien, WI)	7/1/1983	6/30/1984	Teacher
Martin Luther Prep School (Prairie Du Chien, WI)	7/1/1979	6/30/1980	Teacher

Other Service:

Other Service.			
<u>Position</u>	Board/Commission	Start Date	End Date
Chairman	Board of Appeals (SEW)	7/1/2016	6/30/2018
Member	Translation Liaison Committee	12/1/2013	present
Chairman	Board of Appeals (SEW)	7/1/2010	6/30/2016
Secretary	Committee for India Missions	10/1/2005	6/30/2007
Secretary	Committee for India Missions	10/1/2003	9/30/2005
Member	Support Committee	8/1/2000	7/31/2002
First Vice President	South Atlantic	6/16/2000	6/30/2002
Circuit Pastor	Citrus (Cypress, SA)	6/10/1998	6/15/2000
Member	Committee for India Missions	1/1/1998	9/30/2003
Chairman	Board for Parish Services (SA)	5/1/1993	present
Member	Commission on Evangelism (MN)	1/1/1988	2/1/1992
Secretary	DM Mission Board (DM)	4/1/1986	7/1/1987

<u>Event</u>

Delegate to a WELS Convention

<u>Date</u> 7/1/1997